
 
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE 

WESTERN DIVISION 
 
CARRIER CORPORATION, CARRIER  
S.A., CARRIER ITALIA S.P.A.,  
 

Plaintiffs,  
v. 

 
OUTOKUMPU OYJ, OUTOKUMPU 
COPPER PRODUCTS OY, 
OUTOKUMPU COPPER (U.S.A.), INC., 
OUTOKUMPU COPPER FRANKLIN, 
INC., MUELLER INDUSTRIES, INC., 
MUELLER EUROPE LTD., 
 

Defendants.  

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
)
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 

 
 

No. 06-cv-2186  
 
Honorable Judge S. Thomas Anderson

NOTICE OF SETTLEMENT  

Pursuant to Local Rule 83.13(a), Plaintiffs Carrier Corporation, Carrier S.A. and Carrier 

Italia S.p.A. (collectively, “Carrier”) and Defendants Outokumpu Oyj, Outokumpu Copper 

Products Oy (now known as Luvata Oy), Outokumpu Copper Franklin, Inc. (now known as 

Luvata Franklin, Inc.), and Outokumpu Copper (USA), Inc. (now known as Luvata Sales USA, 

Inc.) (collectively, “the Outokumpu Defendants”) respectfully submit notice that they have 

reached an agreement settling all claims asserted by Carrier against the Outokumpu Defendants 

in this action, and that all such claims are to be dismissed with prejudice.   

An Order of Stipulation of Dismissal With Prejudice is being submitted to the Court in 

accordance with the Court’s Local Rules. 
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      Respectfully submitted, 
       
      APPERSON CRUMP, PLC 
 
      By:  s/ Jerome A. Broadhurst_______________ 

Jerome A. Broadhurst (Tenn. BPR No. 12529) 
6070 Poplar Avenue, Suite 600 
Memphis, TN 38119 
(901) 260-5133 
jbroadhurst@appersoncrump.com  
  

      WILMER HALE 
 

Eric Mahr  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C.  20006  
(202) 663-6000 
Eric.Mahr@wilmerhale.com 

Attorneys for the Outokumpu Defendants 

CROWELL & MORING LLP 

By: s/ David M. Schnorrenberg ____________ 
David M. Schnorrenberg (Pro Hac) 
Jeane A. Thomas 
Kent A. Gardiner 
Matthew F. Scarlato 
David K. Osei 
Todd J. Cochran 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 2004 
(202) 624-2500 
dschnorrenberg@crowell.com 
 

FARRIS MATTHEWS BRANNAN BOBANGO  
HELLEN & DUNLAP, PLC 
 

Tim Wade Hellen 
One Commerce Square, Suite 2000 
Memphis, TN 38103 
(901) 259-7100 
thellen@farris-law.com 

Attorneys for Carrier Plaintiffs 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served by 
electronic means via e-mail transmission to the following: 
 
David M. Schnorrenberg 
dschnorrenberg@crowell.com 
Jeane A. Thomas 
jthomas@crowell.com 
Kent A. Gardiner 
kgardiner@crowell.com 
Matthew F. Scarlato 
mscarlato@crowell.com 
David K. Osei 
dosei@crowell.com 
Todd J. Cochran 
tcochran@crowell.com 
Crowell & Moring LLP 
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 2004 
(202) 624-2500 
 
Tim Wade Hellen 
Farris Matthews Brannan Bobango 
Hellen & Dunlap, PLC 
One Commerce Square 
Suite 2000 
Memphis, TN 38103 
(901) 259-7100 
thellen@farris-law.com 
 
 
 
Date: May 1, 2013   s/Jerome A. Broadhurst 
   Jerome A. Broadhurst 
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